

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 9, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 02-1374, 02-1376, 02-1381, 02-1385, and 02-1388
(Consolidated)**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, ET AL.
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

FEBRUARY 9, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

Pacific Gas and Elec. Co., et al., 100 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2002);

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al., 101 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2002);

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al., 107 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2002).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Events Leading To The Challenged Ruling.....	6
C. The Challenged Orders.....	8
1. Opinion No. 458.....	8
2. Opinion No. 458-A.....	11
3. The Remand Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. THE ISO TARIFF DOES NOT SPECIFY WHO SHOULD PAY THE COST DIFFERENTIALS.....	23
III. RECOVERY THROUGH THE TO TARIFF VIOLATES COST CAUSATION PRINCIPLES.....	31
A. Cost Shifting Was Properly Considered.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Substantial Evidence Supports FERC’s Finding.....	33
C. Petitioners’ Trapping Claim Is Invalid.....	36
IV. FERC’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Alabama Mun. Distributors v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc., v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
* <i>Midwest ISO Trans'n Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22, 32, 36, 37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 105 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Sithe Ind. Power Ptnrs., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	40

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	24
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 63,007 (1999).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 24
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co., et al.</i> , “Opinion No. 458,” 100 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2002).....	4, 9, 12, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al.</i> , “Opinion No. 458-A,” 101 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2002).....	4, 11, 12, 14, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., et al.</i> , “Remand Order,” 107 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2002).....	4, 14, 26, 27
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 703(2)(A).....	22
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	3, 4, 5, 11, 28, 35, 36, 37
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	3, 5, 11, 28, 35, 36, 37
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	34
